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MNumber of Firms

Industry No.

Food 10
Textile 11

o |Chemical 39
; Steel Won-ferrous metal 38
;j General machinery 20
g Electrical Electronic machinery 44
Transportation machinery 68
Others 39
Manufacturing sector total 269

" Trading 82
£ |Retail 10
i Finance/Insurance/Securities 25
é Construction/Civil engineering 26
E Transportation/Communication 27
2 |Others 69
Non-manufacturing sector total 239
Total 508




1. BUSINESS SENTIMENT
(1) Overview

The business sentiment (DI) is 27 in the first half of 2022, 21 in the second half of 2022 (forecast), and 28 in
the first half of 2023 (forecast). The DI forecast for the second half of 2022 (21) continues to be positive following
the first half of 2022, even though the DI figure shrinks compared to the first half of 2022. The decrease of DI is
influenced by several factors such as surging prices of raw materials and energy, the global inflation, and the
declining demand for exports due to the tightening of monetary policies. The DI forecast for the first half of 2023,

however, becomes more positive (21—28), as the responding Japanese firms expect favorable economic impact

from the increasing number of inbound tourists and the resolution of raw material and parts shortage. (Table 1-1)

(Table 1-1) Business Sentiment

Uit %e

Past Surveys Previous Survey Current Survey

Results Result| Forecast |Result | Forecast

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 | 2021 2022 2022 2023

H2 Hi H2 Hi H2 H1 H2 H1 H2 H1 H2 H1 H2 H1
Improving 50 52 43 27 24 11 54 55 50 45 46 49 48 44
No Change 34 30 32 28 28 14 16 23 26 36 36 30 25 41
Deteriorating 16 18 25 46 48 75 30 22 24 19 17 22 27 16
(Ref) DI 34 34 18] A 15 A 24] A 64 24 33 26 26 29 27 21 25

(Mote) 1. DI="Improving" -{minus) "Deteriorating"

2. As the decimals of percentages ate rounded off, the total may not equal 100 percent. This also applies to tables below.

(Mote) To determine whether business performance is "Improving" or "Deteriorating." business performance in a six-month term is
compared with the cotresponding previous term. If DL a deduction balance of "Improving” and "Deteriorating " is positive, it
indicates that business performance is improving for the larger number of responding firms; if DI is negative, business performance
is deteriorating for the larzer number of firms. in comparison to the previous term.

(2)  The first half of 2022 (January - June)

The percentage of firms reporting their business sentiment was “Improving” decreased by 1 point to 49%
from the previous term (50%). Similarly, the number of those indicating their business sentiment was “Deteriorating”
also decreased by 2 points from the previous term (24%) to 22%. As a result, the Diffusion Index (DI), a deduction
balance of “Improving” and “Deteriorating,” increased by 1 point from the previous term (26) to 27. (Table 1-1)

Concerning the movement of each industry’s DI, despite the DI value for electrical/electronic machinery
industry (-7) turning negative, the DI value for the manufacturing sector remained unchanged from the previous
term (23) at 23 as a result of the improving business sentiment in several industries. For the non-manufacturing
sector, the DI value for construction/civil engineering (23) industry has rebounded to a positive figure. The overall

DI for the non-manufacturing sector, therefore, increased by 2 points from the previous term (30) to 32. (Table 1-2)

(3) The second half of 2022 (July - December) —Forecast

The percentage of firms indicating that their business sentiment is “Improving” decreased by 1 point from
the previous term (49%) to 48%, while the percentage of those reporting “Deteriorating” business sentiment
increased by 5 points from the previous term (22%) to 27%. As a result, the overall DI is projected to decline by 6
points from the previous term (27) to 21. (Table 1-1)

For the manufacturing sector, since the DI values for many industries have worsened and the figures for some
industries such as food (-10) and chemical (-8) industries have become negative, the overall DI forecast for the
manufacturing sector, therefore, decreased by 13 points from the previous term (23) to 10. As for the non-

manufacturing sector, even though the DI value for retail industry (-10) fell negative, the overall DI forecast



increased by 3 points from the previous term (32) to 35 as the DI values for several other industries have improved.

(Table 1-2)

(4)  The first half of 2023 (January - June) —Forecast

The percentage of firms expecting “Improving” business sentiment decreased by 4 points from the previous
term (48%) to 44%, meanwhile the percentage of firms expecting “Deteriorating” sentiment also decreased by 11
points from the previous term (27%) to 16%. Thus, the overall DI forecast rose by 7 points from the previous term
(21) to 28. (Table 1-1)

For firms in the manufacturing sector, since the DI values for several industries such as chemical (30) and
steel/non-ferrous metal (18) industries have significantly improved, the overall DI is expected to rise by 12 points
from the previous term (10) to 22. For the non-manufacturing sector, although the DI value for retail industry (20)
has rebounded to a positive figure, the overall DI forecast declined by 1 point from the previous term (35) to 34
since there are also industries whose business sentiment has worsened. (Table 1-2)

(Table 1-2) Business Sentiment (DI} by Industry ("Improving" - "Deteriorating")

Past Surveys Current Survey

Industry Results Forecast Result Forecast
19H1 | 19H2 | 20H1 | 20H2 | 21H1 | 21H2 | 22H1 | 22H2 | 22H1 | 22H2 | 23H1
Food 42 o A 11 9| & 22 2§ 37 9 0| & 10 10
Textle A 31| A 22 A B2 3§ 36 § 30 46| 35 18 27
%D Chemical A 23] A 34| A 39 51 50 5 29 23 23 A B 30
% SteelNon-ferrous metal A 22 A 47| A 92 S50 69 31 10 9 21 A B 18
=2 |General machinery A 5| A28 AGS A4 0 & 13 14 40| 20 40 30
é ElectricalElectronic machinery A 48 A 19 A 64 41 32 26 2 19 A7 A 2 4
= |Transportation machinery A 48| A 68| A 99 64 75 35 16 27 29 32 31
Others A 33| A 37 A4 4 26 21 28 26| 44 5 18
Manufacturing sector total A 31 A 39 A 66 39 43 23 18 23 23 10 22
20 | Trading A 21 A 16| A 66 2 S50 40 41 33 45 34 31
E Retail 34 A 37| A 39 A 12 28 20 20 60 200 A 10 20
£ |Finance/Insurance/Securities 7 A 14| A& 5T A2 25 29 18 26 16 48 40
% Construction/Civil engineering 0 8 A 61| & 40| A 33| A 11 50 47 23 35 50
-E Transportation/Communication A 23| A 28| A 62 45 31 65 3 9 30 4
; Others 10 10| & 60 A 15 0 9 37 43 22 49 42
Non-mamifacturing sector total A 6| A8 A6 3 21 30 34 34 32 35 34
Total A 19 A 24| A 64 24 33 26 26 29 27 21 28

(Figure 1) Historical Change of DI According to the Surveys on Business Sentiment of Japanese Corporations
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(Note) Diffusion Index (DI) = Business sentiment is “Improving” — “Deteriorating” (compared to the previous term)



2. SALES

Regarding the total sales forecast for fiscal year 2022, the percentage of firms anticipating sales “Increase”
declined by 7 points from the previous fiscal year (71%) to 64% and the percentage of firms anticipating “More
than 20% increase” in their total sales also decreased by 14 points to 17%, compared to the previous fiscal year
(31%). (Table 2-1, 2-2)

Regarding the total sales forecast for 2023, the percentage of firms anticipating sales “Increase” shrank by 5
points from the previous year (64%) to 59% and the percentage of firms anticipating “More than 20% increase” also
decreased by 8 points to 9%, compared to the previous year (17%). (Table 2-1, 2-3)

(Table 2-1) Change in Total Sales

Unit: %
Past Surveys Previous Survey Current Swurvey
Results Result |Forecast Forecast
Fiscal vear 15 16 17 18 1% 20 21 22 22 23
Sales increase 45 54 65 62 31 22 71 69 64 59
More than 20% increase] 13 15 14 11 5 & 31 15 17 o

(INote) Fiscal vear is based on each corporation's financial yvear.

(Table 2-2) Total Sales Forecast for Fiscal Year 2022
Unit: MNo. of firms and (%)

Increase No Decrease

Industry - - - - - -

= 20% 10-20% < 10% change < 10% 10-20% = 20%
Food 770 1 ao] 3 col 3 el 2ol 1 ao 1 am] o @ o (o
Textile 87 5@ 1@ zasl 1 @ 2as 1 o®» 1 @ o0 (0
20 | Chemical 25 60 4 am 126l 9oyl 4 am 10w samn| 2am 1 @
= |SteelNon-ferrous metal 24 65 608 e enl eyl sanl s 3 ® 3 @ 2 ®
2 |General machinery 1oyl 3anl 2@ sen zanl 4 e 2an z2an| o @
E |ElectricalElectromic machinery 26 39 san| 7Tae| 14 e ean 12enl 3 M e qan 3 (M
= | Transportation machinery 49 () s a3 16 o 24 g Tao| 12as)) Taml 4 ® 1 (D
Others 2 san| wes eyl 3 @ sy sam 3 @ 1 @
Marmfacturing sector total 178 67 38 a9 62 on| 78 29 31 a2l s7 en| 26 am| 23 @ 5 @
a0 [ Trading 60 (70| 18 20enl 20 wan] nanl 2 ® s @ 2 @
S |Retail 4@ 20 zenl o @ zoenl 3en| z2oen 1 an o (o
2 |Finance/Insurance/Securities 12 (57 2 (10} 6 (29) 4 (19) 4 (19) 524 4 (19) 1 (%) 0 (0)
£ |Construction/Civil engineering ey 7en sanl o2 @ Tenl ren| o @ 2 ® s a9
£ |Transportation/Communication 1sen s T saw]l zanl s zan 2 @M 1 @
é Others sl e wran wan| el san| 3 e 2 G 3 o®
Non-manufacturing sector total | 141 (61)] 48 (213 352 23] 41 asy] 49 o] 40 anl 16 | 13 @ 1 &
Total 319 (64)] 86 (17| 114 23)] 119 )| so e 97 co)| 2 ® 6 ] 19 @

(Table 2-3) Total Sales Forecast for Fiscal Year 2023
Unit: MNo. of firms and (%)
Increase No Decrease

Industry - - - - - -

= 0% 10-20% < 10% change < 10% 10-20% = 20%
Food s o @ 1 an 4@l 2 el 3 6o 2 en) o @ 1 o)
Textile s o @ o @ s 2as8 1 @ 1 ®» o @ o0 (©
20 [Chemical 266 2 ¢ sen eyl eyl san 4am 1 3 o0 (0
= |SteelNon-ferrous metal 7@ 1@ 3 @ ey el 3 @ 2 s 0 w1 @
2 |General machinery wee 1w sen sen sen s 2an 1 @ 1 @
£ |ElectricalElectromic machinery 24 (53) s | s an| 14 @ 7 as| 13 G| 7 a6 6 (19 0 (o)
= |Transportation machinery 45 67 4 @ 150 26069 12as was Tawl 2 ) 1 @
Others 2066 1 @ 7w 12l san| wes s 2 ® o0 (0
Manufacturing sector total 151 38 14 | 44 an| 93 a3yl 62 2ol 49 a9l 3 an| 12 @ 2 @
a0 [ Trading 44 35 6 ®| 16 co| 22 e8| 27 ol s an| s @ 3 @ 1 @
S |Retail 4@ o o zenl zoenl 4@ ranl 1 anl o @ o (0
2 |Finance/Insurance/Securities 13 (62) 1 (3 4 (19) 8 (38) 3 (24) 3 (14) 2 (10} 1 (5 0 (0)
£ |Construction/Civil engineering 1769 708 406 e sl san o @ 3 g o (O
£ |Transportation/Communication ey 3an sawl saw] saw|l s ol a1 @ o4 asn
é Others w6 70| 11 an| 1 enl 226 eyl s o©® 2 @ 2 ¢ 1@
Non-manufacturing sector total | 137 (60)] 28 (12)] 45 ¢2oy] 64 28] 61 2| 29 an| 13 @ w0 @ s @
Total 288 (539)) 42 ] s9 | 157 G 123 25| s e 46 @ 2 @ 1w @




3.

PRE-TAX PROFIT/LOSS

Regarding the pre-tax profit/loss forecast for fiscal year 2022, the percentage of firms anticipating “Profit”

is 79%. Additionally, firms expecting an “Increase” in their pre-tax profit (including cases of diminishing loss and

account balance due to vanishing loss) accounted for 47%, while 32% anticipated a profit “Decrease”. (Table 3-1)

As for the projection for fiscal year 2023, 84% of the respondents anticipated ‘“Profit” and those

anticipating an “Increase” in their pre-tax profit amounted to 37%, whereas 27% anticipated a “Decrease” in
profit. (Table 3-2)

(Table 3-1) Forecast of Pre-Tax ProfitLoss for 2022 (Year-to-Year Comparison)

Unit: Wo. of firms and (%3)

Industry Profit Balance Loss Total L-nu:rease ]\.0 change I?ecrease

in profit in profit in profit

Food s 800 o @ 2 ol wl s s o @ 5 G0
Textile o 3 1 @ 1 @ 1l 7 oen 1 @ 3 @

2 | Chemical 11 1 @ 7 oas| 3| 14 @e| 7 oas)| 18 6
= [steelNon-ferrous metal 0 @ 4 anl 3 @ 37 13 69 9 @ 15 @
2 | General machinery 15 @y 1 o 2 apl 18 9 o 2 an| 7 G9)
= |EtectricalElectronic machinery 36 (84 3 M 4 (¥ 43 16 (37) 8 (19 19 (44)
= Transportation machinery 60 (88) 4 (6) 4 (@& 68 27 40 12 (18) 29 (43)
Others 29 @) 4 an| s anl 38 20 Gmn| 5 a3 13 9
Manufacturing sector total 218 83 18 ] 28 apl 264 111 @) 44 anl ws @

=0 [Trading 64 0] 2 @] 1 as] s o 6n| 18 @y 13 a6
£ |Retal 70090 2z o @ 9 1 @n 2 @ 3 6
2 |Finance/Tnsurance/Securities 15 (71} 1 (5 524 21 6 (29 6 (29 9 (43)
£ |Construction/Civil engineering s a6 4 & 12 @ 23 13 ¢l 7 @yl 5 o
-5 Transportation/Commumnication 25 (93) 1 (& 1 27 14 (52) 4 (135) 9 (33)
; Others st an| 4 @ 11 an| 66| 33 o) 23 (35 10 (1%
Non-manufacturing sector total 171 (75) 14 (6) 43 (19 228] 119 (52) 60 (26)] 49 (21)
Total 189 (79 32 (M| 71 a9 492 230 @] 104 @D 158 (32)

(Nete) 1. "Increase” indicates sither expanding profit, turning a profit, diminishing loss, or achieving account balance dus to vanishing loss.

2
|

(Table 3-2) Forecast of Pre-Tax Profit'Loss for 2023 (Year-to-Year Comparison)

2. "No change" indicates that a business remains at the same level whether they were in the black, at the break-even point, or in the red.
. "Decrease” indicates either diminishing profit, falling inte the red. expanding losz, or falling to account balance due to vanishing profit.

Unit: No. of firms and (%2)

Industry Profit Balance Loss Total L-ﬂcrease N.cr change I?ecrease

in profit in profit in profit

Food g o)) o (@ 2 o w] 3 o) 4 @ 3 30
Textile nmayl o @ o @ 1| 6 G 5 @ o (o)

2 | Chemical 13 689 3 @ 3 @ 3 19 @yl 10 @6 10 6
= [steelNon-ferrous metal 13689 3 @ 1 o 33 7 oaw| 15 @l 15 @
2 |General machinery 1oy o @ o (@ 18 & @ 6 (33 4 )
é ElectricalElectronic machinery 4 (7N 4 (9 3 (12 43 9 21 17 (40) 17 (40
= Transportation machinery 61 (90) ER )] 4 (8] o8 19 (28) 32 (47 17 (25)
Others 13 @6 2 @ 4 aol 3w 14 @Ge| s eyl 17 @
Manufacturing sector total 231 1] 15 @ 19 @ 203 s5 @] 97 @n| 83 Gy

=0 | Trading 67 39 s @ 8 aol so| 20 @6 20 @6 22 (29
£ |Retad g 9 1 anl o @ s 3 ©33n 6 @H 0o (0
.2 |Finance/Tnsurance/Securities 14 (67) 2 (10) 3024 21 3 (38 8 (38 3024)
2 [Construction/Civil engineering 13 2 4 e s @ 25 15 6o 7 @28 3 (12)
-5 Transportation/Communication 26 (96) (1) 1 (4 27 3 (3m 8 (30) 11 (41
; Others sa 81 5 @ 6 @ 65| 32 @yl 2 @ 7 Ay
Non-manufacturing sector total 182 (80} 17 (T 28 (12} 227 95 (423 84 (3Ty 48 (21)
Total 213 @ 2 @ a7 aol 492 180 @an| 181 @GN 131 @D

(Note) Same as Table 3-1



4, CAPITAL INVESTMENT (MANUFACTURING SECTOR)

The amount of capital investment (manufacturing sector) planned for 2023 is expected to increase by 0.8%,

compared to 2022 (the total number of firms responding was 258). 31% of these firms anticipated an “Increase” in

their capital investment, while 16% anticipated a “Decrease”. (Table 4-1)

Regarding the details of the investment, “Replacement” is the predominant form of capital investment in both
2022 and 2023. (Table 4-2, 4-3)

(Table 4-1) Capital Investment Plan for 2022 and 2023 (Manufacturing Sector)

Unit: Million Baht, %, No. of firms, and (%)

2022 2023 No. of firms
Industry
) Amount Amount |Increase rate| Increase | No change| Decrease | Undecided | Total
Food 859 1201 98] 3 061l 4 @ 1 oanl 1 an 9
Textile 2,085 1.405 AR 2 o 6 60 1 o 1 o 10
Chemical 10.250 19.247 g78] 12 on| 18 @6 s @enl 1 @ 39
Steel Non-ferrous metal 3,097 3211 37 14 38 13 3% 7 a9 3 ® 37
General machinery 3251 1511 A3l 6 39 wEw 0 @ 1 @® 17
Electrical/Electronic machinery 12.316 12426 09 12 29 14 @9 10 e s 41
Transportation machinery 35255 26.495 A28 18 2| 34 G 11 a6 4 ©® 67
Others 3,132 5.323 00 12 6 19 G0 3 ® 4 an 38
Mamufacturing sector total 70244 70.819 08l 79 1| 118 @e| 41 el 20 (® 258

(Note) Figures above only demonstrate the totals of the data collected from firms that responded to the questionnaire for both 2022 and 2023. Therefore,
the amount of capital investment above does not reflect investment by Japanese firms as a whole. Figures above also do not include firms that had just

expanded to Thailand.

(Table 4-2) Details of the Capital Investment in 2022 (Multiple Answers)

Unit: No. of firms and (%)

Industry New Expansion | Replacement | Streamlining Others Total No. of firms
Food 2 (29) 2 (29) 8 (100) 3 (38) 0 (0) 15 8
Textile 0 (0 1 (1) 7 (78) 3 (33) 0 (0 11 9
Chemical 8 (22) 2 (6) 28 (78) 6 (17} 3 (8) 47 36
Steel Non-ferrous metal 7 (19) 8 (22 27 (75) 10 (28) 4 (1) 56 36
General machinery 6 (38) 2 (13 13 (81) 6 (38) (1) 27 16
Electrical Electronic machinery 13 (34 14 (37) 31 (82) 11 (29) 0 ) 69| 8
Transportation machnery 0 (46) 7 (11 42 (65) 21 (32) 4 (6) 104 65
Others 6 (19) 7 (22 16 (50) 16 (50) 4 (13) 49 32
Manufacturing sector total 72 060 43 a8 112 g 1 @G 15 (6) 378 240
(Table 4-3) Details of the Capital Investment in 2023 (Multiple Answers)
Unit: No. of firms and (%)
Industry New Expansion | Replacement | Streamlining Others Total No. of firms
Food 2 (25) 2 (25 7 (88) 3 (38) 0 (0 14 8
Textile (U (1)] 222 7 (78) 3 (33) (1) 12 cl
Chemical 13 (36) 4 (1| 25 (69 5 (14) 3 (8) 50 36
Steel Non-ferrous metal 8 (22) 6 (17} 28 (78) 7 (19 3 (8) 52 36
General machinery 7 (47 320 12 (30) 6 (40) 0 (0) 28 15
Electrical Electronic machinery 15 (38) 10 (26) 32 (82) 12 (31 0 (0} 69| 39
Transportation machinery 30 (46) 7 (11) 44 (68) 23 (3%) 5 (8) 109 65
Others 7 Q1) s a5 19 (58) 16 (48) 3 (9) 50 33
Mamufacturing sector total 82 39 39 a6 114 T 15 @D 14 (6 384 241




5. EXPORT TREND

The percentage of firms anticipating an “Increase” in exports in the second half of 2022 (in comparison to

the same period of the previous year) is 33%, higher than the percentage of firms expecting a “Decrease” (17%) by

16 points. Similar to the projection for exports in the first half of 2023, the percentage of firms anticipating an

“Increase” (35%) is higher than those anticipating a “Decrease” (14%) by 21 points. Meanwhile, the number of

firms expecting an “Increase” in the 2022 full-year exports accounted for 36%, exceeding those anticipating a
“Decrease” (14%) by 22 points. (Table 5-1, 5-2, 5-3)

(Table 5-1) Export Trend in 2022 (Second Half)

Unit: No. of firms and (%)

Industey Increase No Decrease No. of
l = 20% 10-20% < 10% change < 10% 10-20% | = 20% firms
Food 4 (44) o (0} 2 (22) 2 (22) 5 (56) o (0) 0 (0) U (1)} o {0y 9
Textile 6 (60) 2 (20) 3 (30 1 (10) 1 (10 3 (30 1 (10) 1 (10} 1 (10 10|
Chemical s el 1 @™ 2 (6) 5 (14 18 (51} 9 (26) 5 (14) 3 (%) 1 (3 35
SteelNon-ferrous metal 3 (10) 1 (3) 1 (3) 1 (3) 22 (71) 6 (19 3 (10) 2 (6) 1 (3) 31
General machinery 6 (40) 2 (13) 1 (7 3 (20) 5 (33) 4 (27 0 (0) 320 1 (7 15
Electrical’Electronic machinery 14 (41) 2 (6) 5(15) 7(21)] 11 (32) 2 (26) 2 (6) 5(15) 2 (6) 34
Transportation machinery 23 (38) 6 (10) 6 (10y] 11 (18)] 30 (49) 8 (13) 3 (5) 2 (3 3 (5) 61
Others 15 (42) 5 (14) 4 (11) 6 (17)] 15 (42) 6 (17) 2 (6) 3 (8) 1 (3) 36|
Manufacturing sector total 79 (34 19 (8) 24 (10| 36 (16)] 107 (46)] 45 (A] 16 (7 19 (8) 10 (4) 231
Trading 24 (32) 5 (7 10 (14) 9 (12)] 41 (53) 2 (12) 34 3 (4 3 (4 74
Retail 1 (25) o (0} 1 (25) WA (1)] 3 (75) o (0) 0 (0) U (1)} o {0y 4
Construction/Civil engineering 0 {0 o (0} (1)} WA (1)] 4 (100) o (0) 0 (0) U (1)} o {0y 4
Others 4 (29) 3 (21 1 (7 ()] 10 (71) )] 0 (0) 0 (0 0 (0) 14
Non-manufacturing sector total 29 (30) 8 (8) 12 (13) 9 (9 58 (60) 9 (9 3 (3) 3 (3) 3 (3) 96|
Total 108 (33)] 27 (8) 36 (11)] 45 (143 165 (3] 354 (A7) 19 (6) 22 (T 13 (4) 3127

(Table 5-2) Export Trend in 2022 (Full Year)
Unit: No. of firms and (%)
Industy Increase No Decrease No. of
i = 20% 10-20% =< 10% change = 10% 10-20% > 20% firms
Food 5 (36) 1(11) 2 (22) 2 (22) 3 (33) 1 (11) 1(11) U (1)} o {0y 9
Textile 6 (60) 3 (30 2 (20 1 (10) 1 (10 3 (30 1 (10) 1 (10} 1 (10 10|
Chemical 2 (26) 2 (6) 4 (11) 3 (9 17 (49) 2 (26) 5 (14) 3 (9 1 (3) 35
SteelNon-ferrous metal 5 (16) 1 (3) 3 (1) 1 (3) 21 (68) 5 (16) 4 (13) 1 (3) o {0y 31
General machinery T (47) 2 (13) 1 (7 4 (27 6 (40) 2 (13) 0 (0) 2 (13) o {0y 15
Electrical’Electronic machinery 14 (41) 2 (6) 5(15) 7 (21)] 13 (38) 7 (21) 2 (6) 2 (6) 3 (9 34
Transportation machinery 18 31 3 (5 s (8| 10 an| 33 (56) 8 (14) 3 (5) 4 (D 1 (@ 59|
Others 18 (50)) 6 (17) 5 (14) 7 (19)] 13 (36) 5 (14) 2 (6) 3 (8) 0 (0) 36|
Manufacturing sector total 82 (36)] 20 (%) 27 (12)] 35 (15)] 107 (47| 40 (17| 18 (8) 16 (7) 6 (3) 229
Trading 31 (42) 9 (12) 9 (12)] 13 (18)] 38 (51) 5 (7D 2 (3 2 (3) 1 (1) 74
Retail 1 (25) o (0 I (1)] 1 (25) 2 (30) 1 (25) 1 (25) (V)] I (1)] 4
Construction/Civil engineering 0 {0 o (0} (1)} WA (1)] 4 (100) o (0) 0 (0) U (1)} o {0y 4
Others 4 (29) 3 (21 1 (7 ()] 10 (71) )] 0 (0) 0 (0 0 (0) 14
Non-manufacturing sector total 36 38| 12 an| 10 am| 14 asy| 54 56 6 (6) 3 (3) 2 () 1 (1) 96|
Total 118 (36)] 32 (10)] 37 (11)] 49 (15)]| 161 (30| 46 (1] 21 (6) 18 (6) 7 (2) 325

(Table 5-3) Export Trend in 2023 (First Half)
Unit: No. of firms and (%)
Industy Increase No Decrease No. of
i = 20% 10-20% < 10% change < 10% 10-20% | = 20% firms
Food 3 (33) o (0} 2 (22) 1 (11) 4 (44) 2 (22) 0 (0) U (1)} 2 (22) 9

Textile 4 (44) 1(11) 1(11) 2 (22) 2 (22) 3 (33) 1(11) 1 (11) 1 (11)

Chemical 11 (31) 3 (9 5 (14) 3 (9 19 (54) 5 (14) 4 (11) 1 (3) o {0y 35
Steel Non-ferrous metal 4 an o @ 1 (3 3| 24 @) 2 ™ 2 (T 0 (o) o (0) 30
General machinery 6 (43) o (0} 2 (14) 4 (29) 7 (50 1 (7 0 (0) 1 (7 o {0y 14
Electrical’Electronic machinery 13 (38) 3 (9 3 (9 7(21)] 10 (29 11 (32) 6 (18) 3 (9 2 (6) 34
Transportation machinery 21 (34) 3 (3 6 (1] 12 200] 32 (52) 8 (13) 3 (3 3 (3 2 (3) 61
Others 18 (51) 1 (3) 7020 10 29 12 (34 5 (14) 5 (14) 0 (0 0 (0) 35
Manufacturing sector total 80 (35)] 11 (5) 27 (12)] 42 (193] 110 (48)] 37 (16)] 21 (%) 9 (4 7 (3) 227
Trading 26 (36) 5 (7 9 (12} 12 (1e)] 41 (56) 6 (8) 2 (3 2 (3) 2 (3) 73
Retail 1 el o (@ o (o) 12| 2 6o 1 (25) 1 (25) 0 (o) o (0) 4
Construction/Civil engineering 0 {0 o (0} (1)} WA (1)] 4 (100) o (0) 0 (0) U (1)} o {0y 4
Others 6 (43) 0 (0) 3 (21) 3 (21) 8 (37) )] 0 (0) 0 (0 0 (0) 14
MNon-manufacturing sector total 33 (33) 5 (5) 12 (13)] 16 (17)] 55 (58) 7 (7) 3 (3 2 (2) 2 (2) 95
Total 113 (35)] 16 (3) 39 (12)] 58 (183 165 (313 44 (1] 24 (M 11 (3) 2 (3) 322

(MNote) Compared to the same period of the previous year



6. POTENTIAL EXPORT MARKETS IN THE FUTURE (multiple answers)

Regarding potential export markets in the future, “Vietnam” (47%) ranks first on the list of future potential
export markets from Thailand, followed by “India” (38%), “Indonesia” (30%), and “Japan” (20%), respectively.
(Table 6)

(Table 6) Potential Export Markets in the Future (Multiple Answers)
Unit: No. of firms and (%)

Manufacturing Non-manufacturing
= oo o
AR g E E 2 e 3
HEE s |3 5 @
IHE = | 5| | 2 2 E £ T
HEE O - - JL 5 E
1] 1|1 |Vietam 200 368) 4@ 266 TED| BED| 2069 176G 0@ 4563 125 267 860| 5664 146 ©7)
2| 3] 2 [mdia 1o 7s8) 1308 4@ se3)| B 20065 E)| 7 206 o © o © 3060 3208 19 38)
3| 2] 3 [mdonesia 200 103) 7D 4@y TEn| s 106n| sen| ean 00 1) 0 © 4@ 2508 M G0
4| 4/ 4 [rapan 2000 0@ 402 3@ 203 1ED Be Ten| 2ay TeH 1) o O 360 2004 6 0
9| 6] 5 |Malaysia 2000 0@ 7D 618 300 s e sen| 4 way 1025 0 @ 200 B 57 8)
6[5]6lusa 700 0 @ 59 2 @ 3w 7@y s s daf san| o @ o @ 1a s 49 (16
5| 7] 7|china 40 103 208 1 ¢ 203 Ten| ean| senf wan s @ o @ o @ o0 @ 5 @) #4 @4
7| 8] 8 [Europe 200 205 40 2@ 203 3@ 4 s 50 3@ 0@ o0 ©@ 100 4 G 2 ©
8 [ 10] 9 [Philippines tan] 1@ 3@ 16 1 sas 4 3@ 1@ 6@ 1) 0@ 200 sqy 28 ©
10{ 9 | 10 [Cambodia tanl o 1@ 1 e 1 2@ 5@ 26 3@ san 200 o @ ool a3 4 ©)
13( 11] 11 [MEddle East tan| o 2 @) 402 o @ 608 3| 420 @ 1@ o@ o @ 100 2@ 2 M
18] 18] 12 |Latin America 0@ o 13 o 0@ 1@ e 42| 3@ o 0@ 0@ 3G 15 G
19{ 16| 13 [Singapore 0@ o 2@ 1 1@ 2@ 1@ s uEf @ oo 0 200 36 14 @
12| 15| 14 [Afica tan] o o@ o @ 203 3@ 4 1@ 1@ o 0@ 100 2@ 1B ©®
13[ 17| 15 [Pakistan 0@ 1tay 2@ 1@ o@ 0@ s@ 0@ 9@ 2 oW @ o 2@ 1 @
11 12| 16 [Myanmar ol 1) 3@ o 1 2@ 1@ o@ @ 1@ o o o 1@ w0 @
13{ 13 17 [Laos anl o @ 1@ o 1 1@ 2@ 1 T 1t o o@ o 1@ s B
16] 19| 17|Oceania 0@ o@ 13 o@ 0@ 2@ 2@ 0@ s@ 3@ o 0@ o IG & B
16{ 14| 19 [Bangladesh 0@ 1ad 2@ o 2an o o 0@ s 2@ o@ o@ o 2@ 7T @
20{20] 20 [Si Lanka 0@ 209 o@ ow@ o o@ o@ o@ 2@ o@ o 0@ oW 0@ 2 O
21{ 21|21 [Russia 0@ o o@ o@ o@ o@ o@ 0@ o@ 0@ o 0@ o@ 0@ 0 ©
- |others 0@ o 13 3@ o 2@ @ 0@ uE 2 0 163 0w 36 14 @
Total 2 20 8 65 40 9% 141 o8 |50 |[168 7 3 29 [207 7
No. of firms 10 8 34 5] 13 34 57 3 |4 7 4 3 10 88 32




7. EXCHANGE RATES USED IN BUSINESS PLANNING
(1) Thai Baht/US Dollar

Regarding the exchange rates used in business planning (Thai Baht per US Dollar), the predominant rates
used are in a range between “No less than 35.0 but less than 35.5” (16.5%), followed by “No less than 35.5 but less
than 36.0” (15.6%), with the median rate at 35.0 baht/US dollar. (Table 7-1)

(Table 7-1) Exchange Rates Used in Business Planning (Thai Baht/US Dollar)
Unit: Thai Baht/US Dollar, No. of firms, and (%)

Manufacturing Non-manufacturing
Industry
) . e |2 o
E o = =
g _§ E_g £ %ﬂ 3 Total
Baht/US Dollar - | E |2 =3 E s E |2 ] I . E 3
- | = E |z E| & |E5|lzE] 5 |22 = | & 5 |2 =
No less than 29.0 but less than 29.5] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (0.0)
No less than 29.5 but less than 30.0] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (0.0)
No less than 30.0 but less than 30.35] 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 2 (0.9)
No less than 30.5 but less than 31.0] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (0.0)
No less than 31.0 but less than 31.3] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (0.0)
No less than 31.5 but less than 32.0] 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 4 1 0 0 1 3 (2.3)
No less than 32.0 but less than 32.3 1 0 0 1 2 2 2 0 8 1 0 1 2 10 (4.0)
No less than 32.5 but less than 33.0] 1 1 1 0 0 1 3 4 11 3 0 1 4 15 (6.9)
No less than 33.0 but less than 33.3] 0 0 2 2 3 2 7 2 20 ] 0 1 7 27 (124)
No less than 33.5 but less than 34.0] 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 3 3 0 0 3 6 (2.8)
No less than 34.0 but less than 343 0 1 1 3 0 3 4 4 16 3 0 0 3 19 (8.7
No less than 34.5 but less than 35.0] 2 1 1 1 0 1 2 1 9 2 0 2 4 13 (6.0)
No less than 35.0 but less than 35.5| 0 3 3 1 1 3 10 1 22 10 1 3 14 36 (16.5)
No less than 35.5 but less than 36.0) 0 2 6 6 1 4 5 3 27 0 1 7 34 (15.6)
No less than 36.0 but less than 36.3| 0 0 3 2 1 2 1 2 11 0 1 3 16 (7.3)
No less than 36.5 but less than 37.0] 0 0 3 4 ] 3 1 3 14 1 0 0 1 15 (6.9)
No less than 37.0 but less than 37.3] 0 0 2 1 ] 2 1 1 7 0 1 0 1 8 (3.7
No less than 37.5 but less than 38.0] 0 0 0 1 ] 1 2 1 3 1 0 0 1 6 (2.3
No less than 38.0 but less than 38.5| 0 0 0 1 ] 0 1 1 3 3 0 0 3 6 (2.8)
No. of firms 5 g 23 23 10 27 41 25 162 44 2 10 36 218
Average 33.08 [34.66 [35.11 [35.40 [34.03 |35.01 |34.54 |34.53 |34.73 | 33.14 |36.05 |30.86 |32.83 |33.78
Median 32.50 [35.00 (3550 [35.70 |33.20 |35.00 |34.75 |34.30 |35.00 | 35.00 |36.05 |34.70 |35.00 | 35.00
Mode #N/A[35.00 [36.20 [36.50 |33.00 |34.00 |35.00 |32.50 |35.00 |35.00 |#IN/A|35.00 |35.00 |35.00
(Note) Median is the value located at the center of the data distribution, which weuld exclude any deviation resulting from the number of respondents or the irregulary
low'high values as much as possible. Mode is the value most cited by the respondents and #N/A (Not Applicable) indicates that all respondents’ values differ.
(Previous survey)
Manufacturing Non-manufacturing
Industry E oo
= 5 | S -2
Average 32.80 (3343 [32.77 [33.12 |32.85 |33.06 |33.07 |32.86 |32.99 |32.93 |33.30 |33.13 |32.99 | 3299
Median 32.50 (34.00 (33.00 [33.30 |32.85 |33.00 |33.20 |32.95 |33.00 | 33.00 |33.50 |33.10 |33.00 | 33.00
Mode 32.50 [34.00 [33.00 [33.50 |32.50 |33.00 |33.30 |33.30 |32.50 | 32.50 |33.50 |33.50 |32.50 | 32.50

(Note) Median is the value located at the center of the data distribution, which would exclude any deviation resulting from the number of respondents or the irregulary
low high values as much as possible. Mode is the value most cited by the respondents and #N/A (Not Applicable) indicates that all respondents’ values differ.
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(2)

Japanese Yen/Thai Baht

Regarding the exchange rates used in business planning (Japanese Yen per Thai Baht), the predominant rates

used are in a range between “No less than 3.8 but less than 3.9” (21.8%), followed by “No less than 3.7 but less

than 3.8” (19.1%), with the median rate at 3.70 yen/baht. (Table 7-2)

(Table 7-2) Exchange Rates Used in Business Planning (Japanese Yen/Thai Baht)

Unit: Japanese Yen/Thai Baht, No.

of firms, and (%)

Manufacturing Non-manufacturing
Industry
) - B |2 o
= = = =
= = E == & |E=l2=| 5 = 2| = = S JOR=
Nolessthan 2.6 but less than 2.7 ] 0 ] 0 0 0 0 ] 0 ] 0 0 0 0 (0.0
No less than 2.7 but less than 2.8 ] 0 ] 0 0 1 0 ] 1 ] 0 0 0 1 (0.3)
No less than 2.8 but less than 2.9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (0.0
No less than 2.9 but less than 3.0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 (0.3)
No less than 3.0 but less than 3.1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0.7
No less than 3.1 but less than 3.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (0.0
Mo less than 3.2 but less than 3.3 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0.7
No less than 3.3 but less than 3.4 1 0 0 0 0 1 4 3 9 3 0 3 6 15 (5.00
No less than 3.4 but less than 3.5 1 1] 2 3 3 3 8 2 24 5 1] 3 8 32 (107
No less than 3.5 but less than 3.6 1 0 3 5 2 6 9 5 31 11 2 2 15 46 (15.4)
No less than 3.6 but less than 3.7 0 1] 4 2 2 3 10 2 25 10 1] 1 11 36 (12.1)
No less than 3.7 but less than 3.8 2 3 7 5 2 4 2 4 36 19 0 2 21 57 (19.1)
No less than 3.8 but less than 3.9 3 3 8 7 1 7 10 9 43 10 3 4 17 65 (21.8)
No less than 3.9 but less than 4.0 0 3 2 5 3 3 2 3 23 8 1] 4 12 3 (1T
No less than 4.0 but less than 4.1 0 0 1 1 0 0 ] 0 2 2 0 0 2 4 (13
No. of firms 3 10 27 29 13 35 54 30 | 206 | 68 3 19 92 | 298
Average 3.63 | 371 | 3.56 | 3.67 | 3.64 | 360 |3.52 | 478 |3.77 | 366 |3.68 |3.63 |3.65 |37
Median 3.70 | 3.80 [3.70 | 3.70 | 3.60 | 3.60 | 3.60 |3.70 [3.70 | 3.70 | 3.80 | 3.70 |3.70 | 370
Mode 380 | 390 [3.80 | 3.80 | 3.90 | 380 |3.60 |3.80 [3.80 |3.70 | 3.80 | 390 |3.70 ]380
(Note) Median is the value located at the center of the data distribution, which would exclude any deviation resulting from the number of respondents or the irregulary
lowhigh values as much as possible. Mode is the value most cited by the respondents and #N/A (Not Applicable) indicates that all respondents’ values differ.
(Previous survey)
Manufacturing Non-manufacturing
Industry e "
= 5 | = =
E R 2 g
Average 350 | 350 | 347 | 347 | 347 | 348 | 340 348 | 347 | 345 |3.52 351 | 347|347
Median 3.50 | 350 [3.50 | 3.50 | 3.50 | 350 | 340 |3.50 [3.50 | 3.50 | 3.50 | 3.50 | 3.50 ] 350
Mode 3.50 | 370 [3.50 | 3.50 | 3.50 | 340 | 340 |3.50 [3.50 |3.50 | 3.70 | 350 |3.50 ]3.50

(Note) Median is the value located at the center of the data distribution, which would exclude any deviation resulting from the number of respondents or the irregulary
lowhigh values as much as possible. Mode is the value most cited by the respondents and #N/A (Not Applicable) indicates that all respondents’ values differ.
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8.

PROCUREMENT SOURCES FOR PARTS/MATERIALS

Regarding the ratios of procurement sources for parts/materials in 2022 (a simple arithmetic average of the

respondents’ answers), “ASEAN” accounted for 62.8% of parts/material supply, of which 58.1% was sourced from
“Thailand”. (Table 8-1)
As for procurement plans in 2023, procurement from “ASEAN” accounts for 63.1%, of which 58.1% will be

sourced domestically in “Thailand”. (Table 8-2)

(Table 8-1) Procurement Sources for Parts/Materials in 2022

Unit: %a
ASEAN
Industry Thadand ?ﬁ}i‘:ﬁ Japan China Others Total I\;E:r-nzf
Thailand}

Food 829 797 3.2 8.6 4.6 4.0 100.0] 9
Textile 51.1 46.7 4.4 16.0 181 14.8 100.0/ 10|
oo |Chemical 62 4 471 153 285 71 2.0 100.0/ 28
; Steel/Non-ferrous metal 56.2 51.3 4.9 34.5 4.8 4.5 1000/ 34
;';3 General machinery 63.3 60.9 2.3 26.1 6.3 4.3 1000/ 15
é Electrical/Electronic machinery 49.5 42.1 73 31.3 13.4 5.8 100.0| 34
Transportation machinery 72.0 69.0 3.0 227 3.9 1.4 100.0 61
Others 572 536 3.6 3000 1.5 11.3 100.0/ 33
Manufacturing sector average 61.8 56.3 5.5 247 7.5 6.0 100.0 224
%D Trading 42 4 356 6.8 427 8.7 6.2 1000/ 69
é Retail 61.0 57.0 4.0 18.0 17.0] 4.0 1000/ 5
% Construction/Civil engineering 91.3 913 0.0 0.0 0.5 83 1000/ 4
g Others 60.4 56.1 4.3 20.7 0.0| 18.9 1000 14
~ Non-mamufacturing sector average 63.8 60.0 3.8 204 6.5 9.3 100.0| 92
Total 62.8 58.1 4.6 22.5 7.0 7.7 100.0 316

(MNote} The ratios indicate the simple average of the respondents' answers.

(Table 8-2) Procurement Sources for Parts/Materials in 2023
Unit: %
ASEAN
Industry Thailand ‘E;Esi‘:; Japan China Others Total h;ﬁlzf
Thailand)

Food 80.1 76.5 3.6 10.3 5.1 4.5 1000/ 8
Textile 531 46.7 6.4 16.0) 16.6] 14.3 1000/ 10
o |Chemical 62.8 48.0 148 283 6.9 21 1000/ 28
; Steel/Non-ferrous metal 56.2 508 5.4 345 4.7 4.6 1000/ 33
;;3 General machinery 65.7 62.7 3.0 250 6.0 32 1000/ 14
é Electrical/Electronic machinery 503 431 72 31.0 13.0 5.8 100.0 34
Transportation machinery 712 68.2 29 232 4.0 1.7 100.0 60|
Others 59.6 56.1 3.5 28.6 1.3 10.5 100.0] 34
Manufacturing sector average 62 4 56.5 5.8 246 7.2 5.8 100.0 221
%D Trading 446 371 7.6 40.6 8.7 6.0 100.0] 68
g Retail 59.0 55.0 4.0 20.0 17.0] 4.0 100.0/ 5
'_E_J Construction/Civil engineering 91.3 1.3 0.0 0.0) 0.5 83 100.0/ 4
g Others 60.6 553 5.4 208 0.0| 18.6] 100.0] 14
=~ Non-manufacturing sector average 63.9 597 42 204 6.6 92 100.0 21
Total 63.1 58.1 5.0 22.5 6.9 7.5 100.0] 312

(MNote} The ratios indicate the simple average of the respondents’ answers.

11



CHALLENGES FOR CORPORATE MANAGEMENT (multiple answers)

9.

Regarding challenges for the Japanese companies’ corporate management, the predominant answer is “Severe

competition with other companies” (64%), followed by “Surging prices of raw materials and parts” (63%), “Increase

in total labor cost” (39%), and “Increase in logistics cost” (36%).

Another popular choice for firms in the manufacturing sector is “Rising energy cost” (45%), while many

companies in the non-manufacturing sector also cited “Employee’s job hopping” (26%) as a challenge. (Table 9)

(Table 9) Challenges for Corporate Management (Multiple Answers)

Undt: No. of firms and (%)
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= F=IE=2=2=] B2 S
o
AEBEBEBEBEBEEEEEEESEEEEEEEEEEEE R EEEEE
[B1ed tojoes Bun nwweven| | ol sl el sl alela]l = [slalslslelaslalalal-l2] = |=|l=s]l-]=|<]z]ls
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10.
(1)

REQUESTS TO THE THAI GOVERNMENT

Requests to the Thai Government (multiple answers)

“Improvement of customs duty and clearance regulations and its implementation” (35%) is most requested

by the responding companies, followed by “Stabilization of foreign exchange rates” (34%) and “Development of

transportation infrastructure” (34%).

“Implementation of flood prevention measures” (31%) is also popular among the manufacturing sector,

while “Relaxation of the Foreign Business Act” (25%) is also a predominant request among the non-manufacturing

sector. (Table 10-1)

(Table 10-1) Requests to the Thai Government (Multiple Answers)

Unit No. of firms and (%)

Mamufacturing Non-mamufacturing
£ ; ® E
E E é g % % E é ;;] Total
3 B Z E - H z g ]
Improvement of customs duty and clearance ~ o
2| 1 dtonsmd s plemertaton 2 s )| 1 o9 16 e 4 18 e Boen woen e 2@ zay 4 no e e e o)
4| 2 |stabizaton of foreign exchange rates s s @) 26 B 66 w o 3o 5o s e 5o s 2 3l s 2o s o) s
5| 2 [Development of rensportation ifrastructre po 2 vy senl s wnoen e oy moo o tag @ s 6 en v ool 6ol o
3 g“:;‘;::ﬁ?;:i:mwmmﬁme'g' penl 1) uen woen 4 s 1oy 12 e wen s ses 7o s o s oo 6o e
10] 5 ion of food prevention measures s 3o wes| noe 7en uoes woeol o soen voes ap o+ 3o ¢ an] @ s )l w e
Promotion of economic stimulus measures .
1| | comsangion s acases) se0f 1@ 19 sen 3 7T 060 6an| 6o v ¢ @ 606 2 @ 3 7ay 4o 9o
7] 7 [Relaxation o the Foreizn Business Act 2ot s 3 e oo s s s vl vey ran @ 70 e woel 2o s oos)
9| [Promotion of economic fes e.¢. FTA and EPA senf 2o san e 2@ non we) Tl 2y we tan 1@ o @ @ 2 @ 2w B e
Resolution of problems concerning work permit and - - .
g > o o 3@ 3@ 2@ 6y 3 3@ » o #oa9 3N 2y 4an sy voe)| s s
1 iﬁ“ﬂ::ﬁ\:;‘mmmmmm oo 209 4an s 20 2 oo #we s wmag s tay 1 @ 69 4an 5 @ % &
Improvement of educationuman resource R R
8|1 hpmen 0O e sag 2@ 1o non v ea awan Tap tap 2an 2 @ o0 @ unoan B gy e
1212 Mantenance of pubbic securiy and safety tan o o 2 @ seo 4 6w 6 @ +an ) s o @ 3anl o @ 4an s @ u wl 2
1813 |Relasation of foreign labor regulztons v o o 26 3@ 1w s 6 © 26 v v o @ 2w s 2@ 5ol w2
1313 |Formulzton of laws requlations based onfeashiy | 0 @) 1 3] 3 @ 4@ 3an) 3 @ s 2 @ vaol ¢ ® 1ay sem 4 2 @ 7oy x| o oy
remet of regulatons relsted y
'gﬁ;ﬁﬁ;{ﬁmw redgeen e ) oo 3o 3 @ 2 0 3@ s vy 2 @ v 46 oo zan 2@ 2@ 20 2@ 8 O
1716 Prevention of abor disputes oo o sapf 3@ 1@ 10 we) @l wa o o @ o @ oo s 2 6 @ ¥ @
- |17 |There 15 no request to the Thai government 0@ t@® 2 @6 3@ @ 3@ 30 3@ 6 @O sap 0o @ 4@ @ v @ 4 @ 18 @ # ()
Promotion of economic stimulus measures ~
18| i ) oo o @ san 3@ 3 2@ 6 ® 2@ 0@ 20 0@ 20 @ 1@ 66 26 n
1519 | Development of commumication infrastructre tay o @ 4 0o @ 2@ e 20 3@ 5w ral o @ o @ o 3 o+ @ 5 @ 0 o
16 20| Contimty of the governments polcies v o o 26 3@ 1w s o+ 6 26l v s@ 0@ 2 2@ 0@ 20 2w v @
Development of logistics infrastructure connecting
14|21 | Thalland znd the neiehboring counies e CLMY| 0 (@) 1 (3 3 ® o @ o @ o @ 2 @ s w @ ¢+ rap 1@ 1@ so9 1@ v @ ®m 6
and India)
lementation of ddress the &
6|2 g?i:“&fﬁ‘;"memm SO g ) s s L@ L@ @ ot vl 2e oo @ 0@ tow oo ¢ a2
2123 Protection of mtellctual property rigkss v oo 3@ ta oo oo o tol s 20 o oo o0 0@ o 3o u @
I ion of drought prevention mezstre: v o o 26 oo oo 3 20 oo 7 1w oo 0@ oo @ e 3o v oo
195 f::“gg"freg"mmdqumes‘abﬁmmt oo o 1@ 1t oo e o el sl tm oo e oo 0@ e 3o s oo
Promotion of economic stimulus measures
e v 0o 1@ 2@ oo e 0@ oo +@ oo 0@ @ @ oo e 3w 7o
1|7 fgg;gmfmmmmmmm v o o@ o@ o 1@ 0@ oo @ o oo 0@ 1@ oo 20 ¢+ 5o
- |others ta oo oo o @ oo 1o e 3o o £ 0@ o e 2@ 36l vl ooy
Toil 7 3l 136 130 6 167 | 4 17 0 | m 3 57 6 P e | [im
No. of fims 10 8 36 3 1 3 6 R B 9 18 B u & | 453

(Note 1) "Promotion of economic stimulus measures (e.g. public infrastructure development)." which appeared up unti the previous survey. was broken down into five choices namely "Promotion of economic stimulus measures (public investment)." "Promotion of economic stimulus

measures (financial asisstance)," "Promotion of economic stimufus measures (tax measures)," "Promotion of economic stimulus measures (consumption stimulus measures)." and "Promation of economic stinmlus measures (others)" from this survey.

(Note 2) "Development of transportation infrastructure in the Bangkok metropolitan arez" which appeared up wnti the previous survey, was changed to "Development of transportation infrastructure” from this survey.
(Note 3) "Improvement of regulations related to green energy and ifs implementation” was added to the choices from this survey.
(Note 4) "There is no request to the Thai government' was added to the choices from this survey.
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(2)

Recent Improvement in Investment Environment (Policy Evaluation, multiple answers)

The policy area that most of the Japanese firms recognized some improvement recently is the “Measures to

address the impacts of the Covid-19” (33%), followed by “Development of transportation infrastructure” (27%),

“Development of communication infrastructure” (16%), “Flood prevention measures” (13%), and “Economic ties

e.g. FTA and EPA” (12%). (Table 10-2)

(Table 10-2) Recent Policy Improvement (Multiple Answers)

Unit: No. of firms and (%)

Mamufacturing Non-mamufacturing
3 B
R —E f El % g g g
2|z 2 E 4 E “ < z 2 s
| E 2 z 3 - 2 g £ 3
1| 1 [Measures to address the impacts of the Covid-19 | 4 (#4)) 5 ()] 9 () 6 (19) 4 (5] 15 @) 1760 9 N 6 G B N 3 @) 8 60| 40 &8 @) 12 B 66 127 3
2| 2 |Development of transportation infrastructure I 2 HE) T 66y w0y 1 ey e e ey 2@ 3 s e 60y 1oy 4w
5 | 3 | Development of communication infrastructre 1@ ot 2@ 609 3 6 5O 4@ v 2w o @ @ 400 5 2 #e a e
§ | 4 |Flood prevention measures Ly 30 3 4 ) 40y sy 2 @ » @) s o @ 40 1@ seo 5ay ey 0w
6 | 5 |Economic ties e.g. FTA and EPA Ly 0 @ 3 3 @ 0 @ Sse9 s 4 s ray o @ 409 0 O 6060 50 2 g
4 | 6 |Problems concerning work permit and visa fssuance| 1 (1)) 0 (@) 7 ()| 3 (9 2 (13 8 () 8 (4 7 36 (6 6 (Y 0o @ o @ o @ 1 (G 3 (O w0 (5 46 (12)
:ﬁ:‘:ﬁ“ﬂ“wmmﬁm“ o o @ 26 s @ s T o oo e o @ 0@ @ 0@ 5@ 2 B
7| 7 |Maintenance of public securty and safety 0O 20 sqe sy 2@ 1) 2@ e s @ 5@ 0@ 20 1@ 309 4 @ 5 B
ion of ic stimufu
] i 0o oo sa sao o @ 26 s 3o e ra oo 1w o0 oo sa s e o
Customs duty and clearance regulations and its
R — L oo@ 26 1O 1E L w@ 3oy s oo oo o 30 1 w6 s e
il ;rlc;i;:?:ﬁmoflaxs}slmsa.g. Corporate tap 0@ t @ o 1t @© 0@ sE 3ol uwE 3E 0@ zan 0@ e ot 1 s o
1011 |Continuity of the government's policies a0 @ 2@ 0@ 0O 3@ 2@ 26 wa 46 0O @ 20 e 0@ 3 8o
3 im::f;;mmmmmms 2@ 0 O 3o 2@ o @ o0 @ 3 e uE @ te ot @ e @ 6 @ 17
12|13 |Stabiization of foreisn exchange rates 0O oo 26 2@ 3 1) ot oo 9@ s 0@ 0@ 0@ 1t 4 8| 7o
115 E:;ﬂﬁgg°f”g"malheadq“mmw5hmmt tay o @ 3@ o t© 2 1o 26 1t oo te o @ 26 5o 6 e
Development of logistics infrastructure connecting
1415 Thalland and the neighborig commies ez CLMY| 0 (@ 0 @ 1 @ o @ t @ o @ 3 @ o0 @ s @ s @ 0@ 1@ 20 1 @ 26 v @ 6 @
and India)
13 |17|Education and human resource development LAy o @ 2 @ 3 0@ 0@ 3@ o @@ oo 0o 0@ 2T @ 4@
ion of ic stimuu
3 mﬁﬁmm e U0 N N N N /W) O S /) O ) O ) ) IRV
1918 |Prevention of labor disputes 0O 0o 2@ 3O 0@ o t e e ye 0o 0@ v 0@ @ 4+ nog
18|20 |Foreign labor regulations 1@ ot ot re) e o0 2@ 0@ 8@ e @ 0@ 0@ e 0@ 2w o
Regulations related to the Foreign Business Act and . .
16]2 s ilenetzion O 1@ 0@ e o 0o 3O e 6ot oo 0@ @ ot 0@ 3 e
16|22 |Drought prevention measures 0O 1@ 1t e o 2 o e 6 0@ 0@ 0@ 0@ 0@ @ e 7
3|3 f:$2§m°fecmmcsm"}“smeaswes o o o© 2@ o© o @ 2@ o o 0@ 0@ @ 0@ 0@ @ 2@
19|23 |Formulation of laws/regulations based on feasiblty | 0 (0) 0 () 0 (@ 0 (@ 0 (@ o0 (@ o0 (@ t 3 @ ¥ @G 0o @ t @ o @ o@ @ 5 G &
2125 Protection of ntelectuzl property rights oo oo o e 1@ oo oo oo 2 oo o o o o oo oo 2 q
Promotien of economic stimulus measures
32 (facil sistnce) 0O o o o @ 0@ o@ 0@ o@® o@ 0@ 0@ 0@ 0@ 0@ @ @ o
- |others 0o 0@ 0@ 2@ 0@ 26 3O 26 9@ @ oo v @ 0@ ¢ e ¢ @ 5o
Total 21 16 66 8 31 68 i 60 87 17 § 2 bi] 45 8 kil 758
No. of fims 9 § 3l 12 16 37 57 3 3 [ 5 16 15 19 3 160 38

(Note 1) "Promotion of economic stimulus measures (e.g. public infrastructure development)." which appeared up untl the previous survey, was broken down into five choices namely "Promotion of economic stimulus measures (public investment)." "Prometion of economic stimulus

measures (financial asisstance)," "Promotion of economic stimufus measures (tax measures)." "Promotion of economic stimulus measures (consumption stimulus measures)." and "Promation of economic stimmlus measures (others)" from this survey.

(Note 2) "Development of transportation mfrastructure in the Bangkok metropolitan area " which appeared up unti the previous survey, was changed to "Development of transportation mfrastructure’ from this survey.

(Note 3) "Regulations related to green energy and its implementation’ was added to the choices from this survey.
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11. THE CURRENT ECONOMIC SITUATION
(1)  The Impact of the Soaring Prices and Shortages of Energy, Resources, and Raw Materials

In response to a question regarding the impact of the soaring prices and shortages of energy (e.g., crude oil),
resources, raw materials, etc., most firms indicated that they experience “Some negative impact” (59%) and 24%
admitted that they face “Significant negative impact”. Meanwhile, 14% pointed out that there is “No impact”. (Table
11-1)

(Table 11-1) The Impact of the Soaring Prices and Shortages of Energy, Resources, and Raw Materials
Unit: No. of firms and (%)

Manufacturing Not-mamfacturing
3 HEE
z b : 3 3 2 °" Total
8 3 2 g E = 2 0 £
-
1 |Some negative impact 300 560 0 6 26D 16 ey 25 60 6w 0 e 9 e 6 7o 18 16 6) 4 @) 138 6 27 69
2 |Significant negative impact S0 4 @) 1406m 1o 2an 15 e e 6@ el 7o 1tan soen 6 1 @ 2 an 17 4
3 No impact ragl otan 0 @ 3@ 0 @ 2 6 3 2o 2oe 2y o1ay 1@ 2 ® 4 s 6 )
4 |Some posiive impact tayl o @ 4ap 1@ o @ oo 0o o 6@ 5@ 0o 1@ 2@ 1o 9@ 5 o)
5 |Positive impact 0@ 0@ 0 3 0@ 0@ o @ o @ @ 0@ 0@ 0@ 0@ 0@ 0@ 10
No. of firms 10 10 38 37 18 42 6 38 259 80 9 2 26 % 20 489

(2)  Specific Causes (multiple answers)
When the companies were asked to specifically identify causes of the impact that they experience in item
11(1), “Rising prices of raw materials and parts” (83%) is the respondents’ top choice, followed by “Rising energy
prices” (64%) and “Increasing logistics prices” (56%). (Table 11-2)

(Table 11-2) Specific Causes (Multiple Answers)
Unit: No. of firms and (%)

Manufzcturimg Non-manufzcturing
: "
i e E | 5| s 2 9] 3
1 |Risng prices of raw materias znd parts s @ T w0 3@ 1oy we e o) ¥ 2 o0l 5oyl 7 5o 9o 6 @ oo w @)
3 |Rising enerey prices s s (0 3t 6 28 @ 10 6o 5 @ 0 o 35 )| w6 o 6 69 4 0 1o 5@ 8 66 v el m @)
3 |Increasing logitis prices 6 60 6 @) 2o 06 ne 6 @) 1o 3 e w6 @) 4 6o 39 99 1oy 5o s @ 26 )
& |Shortage of raw materials and parts oo 0 @ n s ney %6 6o T woen »al 2o 0@ 2 e e & s w e
5 | Declining prices of raw materials and parts Ly o@ 3 @® @3 0 @ 0@ o@ 6@ 3@ 0@ @ 0O v 5o oo
6 |Resolution of the raw material and parts shortage Ly o @ 1t @ o0 @ @ oo o@ 4@ 20O 0@ 0O 0 2 @ 6 @1
7 | Decreasing logistics prices Lan oo @ @ 0@ 0@ t@ 0O oo 3 @ o oo o 0@ @ 4 O
8 |Declining energy prices 0@ 0@ @ 0@ 0@ 0@ o o o oMo o@ 0O 0@ oo oo 1t o
Total 26 n 105 82 51 120 160 91 656 155 16 54 38 9% 361 1017
No. of firms 9 10 38 M 18 40 63 36 248 68 § L 24 50 174 92
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(3) The Impact of the Current Logistics Situation

In response to a question whether the company is being affected by logistics disruption and surging
transportation costs, 268 companies (56%) indicated that “The company is being affected”, whereas 207 companies
(43%) said that “The company is not being affected”. (Table 11-3)

(Table 11-3) The Impact of the Current Logistics Situation
Unit: No. of firms and (%a)

The company is The company is not No. of
Industry being affected being affected Others firms

Food 8 (30) 2 (20) 0 (0) 10
Textile 6 (60) 4 (40) 0 (0) 10

2 | Chemical 28 (76) 9 (24) 0 (0) 37
= |Steel/Non-ferrous metal 20 (54) 17 (46) 0 () 37
% |General machinery 12 (71) 5 (29) 0 (0) 17
é Electrical Electronic machinery 28 (67) 14 EE)] ] (0} 42
= Transportation machinery 41 (62) 24 (36) 1 (2) 66
Others 22 (58) 15 (39) 1 (3) 38
Manufacturing sector total 165 (64) 90 (35) 2 (1) 257

o | Trading 50 (63) 28 (35) 1 (1) 79)
£ |Retal 5 (56) 4 (44) 0 () 9
.2 |Finance/Tnsurance/Securities 2 (1) 17 (8% ] () 19
EJ Construction/Civil engineering 8 (31) 18 (69) ] (0} 26
-5 Transportation/Commumnication 18 (69) 3 (31) ] (0) 26
; Others 20 (32) 42 (68) 0 (0) 62
MNon-manufacturing sector total 103 (47) 117 (53) 1 (0) 221
Total 268 (56) 207 (43) 3 (1) 478

(4)  Specific Impacts of the Current Logistics Situation (multiple answers)

Regarding the specific impacts of logistics disruption and surging transportation costs, “Rising container ship
freight rates” (66%) is the most popular choice among the survey respondents, followed by “Shipment schedule
delays and disruptions due to port congestion and cargo pileup” (48%) and “Increasing land freight rates” (37%).
(Table 11-4)

(Table 11-4) Specific Impacts of the Current Logistics Situation (Multiple Answers)
Unit: No. of firms and (%)

Manufacturing Non-manufacturing
£ ] g E:

S S : | & £ |
& H E g B : & g g
g Bl | 8| & 2 ‘N g
1 |Ristg container ship freightrates son) 5 @) 26 1| won 2o v 6o ool a4 2@ o @ 5 s e % )| m

tipment schedule delays and dsruptions &
) smpr:x:;;a:“;;iup“pm O s s wen 1o s ©oen 4en woee woay %o e 1y 6@ e @ @) v
3 |Increasing and reight ates s@ 1o s e s son woeel o eos| woen ] o o we s e 3 e w )
4 |Increasing e cargo rates ) ot s 0@ Ton s 6oy o 7o Boen 2@ o @ 3 6o x| a o
5 |Difficulty n securng spaces on contaner ships sy 1an saw 2 o o uoey v s wol v ot o oo fes 1ol e a9 @)
6 |Difficulty n securing spaces on cargo flights 0@ 0O @ 0o 0@ SUn 2 @G @ 9E @ 0@ 0O 2ay oo @ 5 G w4 5
7 |Difficulty n securng spaces onlend freightveticlesl 0 @) 0 @ o0 @ o o o0 @ 2z @ 1@l oo 3@ o @ o @ oo 0@ o0 oo 30
- |others oo o @ o @ o oo 0@ 2@ oo 20 @ o o e 1l e 50

Totd 2 1l % 3 » u % S 5 1 3 T EE

No.of fims 3 6 n 21 13 » P 3| 9 5 3 17 n |w | m
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12. SUPPLY CHAIN REVIEW
(1) TImportant Considerations When Reviewing the Supply Chain (multiple answers)

When reviewing the company’s supply chain, the greatest number of responding firms indicated that they
place importance on “Measure to address shortage of raw materials and parts” (52%), followed by “Measure to
address international logistics disruption/increasing transportation costs” (41%) and “Increase and decrease in
demand” (27%). (Table 12-1)

(Table 12-1) Important Considerations When Reviewing the Supply Chamn (Multiple Answers)
Unit: No. of firms and (%)

Manufzcturing Non-manufacturing
£ ] : [
AE : ; _g ? 2 é %ﬂ Total
3 g g u e o c
: | ;ﬂ
1;:;m“’add““mag“f‘a“'mm}‘a”d 6 @) 660 27 14 ney 5 06 66w e 26 66 2@ 2o 1o B e @)
) ddvess nternationa]logstics disruption
) ;ﬁ;ﬁ;;;gp?i:::f OSSNl gl 18 ) 14 09 T en m ool e 16 @) te | 2 s s e 9 cel o o m) mos)| s )
3 [Increase and decrease in demand 6 300 oo Boesl s o by soel el w2 fag 7o 0o e oo oo
4 [Measure to eddvess isng lbor wage sl ton s s san woen s sey s woa] ool 1] s e woes| o a9 % )
5 | Geopoltical isks ol 2 T 3o sos soes vyl e v wes o o 1@l 3w sy 2ol v
g;s:l’:fwhamCmdmdmiem 0O 1 3@ 4ap san o2 @ s s wan s © 1ay s ey s o @ s e 6 )
7 |Request from trading parmers ranl o o sap oy 1o s sl 2 @ 2oy 2oy ot 2 @ 2 @ s @ 3 o
E:l;ai‘fﬁzaﬁmm‘“ﬁ“m“m‘?fdsCafbm Lot 9@ 4 4@ 1an s 6l 4 oael 2@ o @ 1@ 4an 6 @ 23 (W e (4
9 [Requestfrom the parent company sl 200 s ean o o vool s 2 o 2wl s o 1@ 2 e 7wl 0w oo
10[Risks of naural disaster sl o @ 26 3@ 2ay ey saw soy v ¢ @ o 1@ 2o 3 @ voel 5 )
Advancement of digital techmology (e.g. IoT, cloud
| ey ok, ) ranl o @ sag 3@ 2 2@ 1t 3@l v ¢ oom @ s ono) n o w o
12 Foman rghts ssks yl 2 36 1o @ 1o sl o vl sl oo e 0w 6w uoe 5o
~Jothers 0 @ o @ oo oo o o ow oo oo 1w o o oo 1w 2w 2 oo
Total 3 n | % 55 3 155 w  |ew | 1 i 6 |10 |4 |
No.of fims 1 10 3 % 18 1 6 B | 2% 7 10 2 3 I

(2)  Issues Surrounding Supply Chain Review (multiple answers)

As for the issues the companies are facing when conducting supply chain review, the most common issue
is “Difficulty in finding new trading partners” (53%), followed by “Unable to change trading partners easily even
if a problem occurs” (35%) and “Unable to foresee results that could offset the costs” (24%). (Table 12-2)

(Table 12-2) Issues Surrounding Supply Chain Review (Multiple Answers)
Unit: No. of firms and (%)

Manufacturing Non-manufacturing
e s z E
® i E | 2 : 2|z
z E P E 3 g = H 2| Tl
g E g 2 E g B O E
: g - g : ¥ 9 E
£ £ 5 7 0 3 £ sl H £ 5 0 £ 0
1 | Difficulty in finding new trading parters 300 5 0| 18 (1 19 (6 7 9 24 60 30| 26 @ 339l 0o 4 @ e 4 e » 6 MW ()
 [Vnedle o change tradng parners easly evenifa |yl 0l sl 0 o s el 0 @l 3 @] oos| w e 0 @) 1 anl s am s en ¢ @ o o)
problem occurs
3 |Unable to foresee results that cold offset the costs| 3 (30)] 0 (0)| 9 Q6)] 9 6] 3 (23] 13 3O 17 @D & () 62 6 15 QY 1@y s 3 9 10 Qu 4 @y % (24)
4 |Difficuty in grasping the overall supply chain s e 4@ 0 s 3o vy wa) 3 e ool 6o 4@ 2o 3 ay s oan » o &
5 |Unable to secure necessary personnel budget Lo o @ 2 @® 2 @® 0 @ 400 60 6 nf 20 @ 1 @ 1Qu v & 1 @ 6 3 w0 @ 33t (8
6 |Not knowing ways to concretely carry outareview| 0 (0 0 (0 2 (8 ! () 0 (@ U 0 (@ t ) 5 Q@ w04 0 (@ 419 1 (6 3 (6 18 (1) 23 (6
- |Others 0@ 1o 1) 0@ 0@ @ 2@ 0o 5@ @ 0@ 0@ 1@ 1@ 3 38
Total 14 12 55 46 19 1 9 57 376 103 1 30 18 61 prk} 599
No. of firms 10 10 35 34 13 42 62 36 242 70 9 i 16 47 163 403
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(3) Outlook on Future Business Activities

Having considered supply chain adjustment, most of the responding companies indicated that they will

“Maintain current business size” (66%) while 25% think they might “Expand the business”. Moreover, 8% hinted

that they may “Expand the business (relocation from other countries to Thailand)”. (Table 12-3)

(Table 12-3) Outlook on Future Business Activities

Unit: No. of firms and (%)

Manufzcturig Non-manufzcturing
£ E 3 E

Z E B 3 “ 2 £ °" Total
& H z 8 z 2 z
B 5 ks E £ 2 8 E

1 |Maitain curre business size 66 8@ 0o 2@ 7l e v 0w el v 5@ 5 e 16 m 2 o) e s )
2 [Expand the business yl o @ o) ses) e sl s non sl 3w 2 s s 5o 5o )
E’g;::ﬁf;;m:;mmmmm i) 0@ 20 4@ 0@ s Tanl 4 @ s sagl ¢+ @ 1@ oo @ 1@ 3 v o ¥ o
4 [ Downsize the business ra oo o 1t oo ow o ral s v oo el 0w e 2ol 6o
| Downstze the business

5 et ot Tk i comie) ranl oo @ o @ o oo o o ow v v oo oo 0w 0@ oo 1w
No. of fims 10 10 3 3 15 1 6 R 7 8 n P 61 g |

13. ACTIVITIES RELATED TO CARBON NEUTRALITY

(1) The Company’s Policy Concerning Carbon Neutrality

In response to a question regarding whether the local branch of the company has a policy concerning carbon

neutrality, most firms indicated that “A policy is expected to be considered based on the headquarters' instruction or

trading partner's request” (40%). Meanwhile, 32% admitted that “Nothing has been decided at the moment” and

19% stated that “A concrete policy has been decided”. (Table 13-1)

(Table 13-1) Policy Concerning Carbon Neutrality

Unit: No. of firms and (%)

Manufacturing Non-manufacturing
r u g i
E 4 2 g
3 B 3 8 i 5
= o o = =] - o
w E £ £ & F g 2
g 2 5 E s 5 E
E a b g g 3 = ER
g 3 i s £ H e 4] T
= £ 3 c @ 4 z 2
A S-S I T - - - - - - N (-
2 E 5 & 5 = E 0 > E v 35 £ 0 z
A policy is expected to be considered based on the = ~ R R . R
: 2 n ) 2 7 ) 2 2
eadquarters nsruction or tradine partner’s eguest S 0 @ 6@ nen 6 ey e u e 15 ee s D) % @) 56D 1@ 10 68 26 29 %0 68 195 [0)
2 |Nothing has been decided at the moment SN 300 T Tan 6 e 5 w0 12 ¢y s oy u e 560 1@ 10 68 2 dn 9 ) s )
3 |A concrete policy has been decided Lol 5w Ty 6ag 3 an uenl 7@ e e e 46 o O 3 4 u @ 2 gyl e g
A cocrce ok Bias o boen s bt vl e o 20| san 3 @ zanl cqw Ty 2 el vay s @ o @ 1@ 2@ way v @ % ©
decided soon
Na. of firms 10 10 i 37 18 b 65 38 26 bi] 10 2% % % 20 436
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(2) Opinion towards Efforts to Achieve Carbon Neutrality (multiple answers)

Regarding the company’s opinion towards efforts to achieve carbon neutrality, “Reducing greenhouse gas
emissions according to standards specified by environmental laws/regulations at that time” (36%) is the most
popular choice among the respondents, followed by “Reducing greenhouse gas emissions at an extent that is
possible within the scope of daily business activities” (33%) and “Reducing greenhouse gas emissions according

to standards required by trading partners” (24%). (Table 13-2)

(Table 13-2) Opinion towards Efforts to Achieve Carbon Neutrality (Multiple Answers)

Unit: No. of firms and (26)
Manufacturing Non-manufacturing
= o B =
s 2 5 z
z g 5
2 = = 2
3 B g 3
> g E g E]
= o o g
e e = = s 2 Total
2 g £ Z <} E
- : i | = 2 g
- g Z = 2 , £ H E
£ = 5] @ =] = 5] = o o = ) z
Reducing greenhouse gas emissions according to
1 |standards specified by environmental laws: 5 (50| 2 (23 25 (68) 10 @27 5 (28) 16 (39)| 32 (49)| w0 6] 105 @] 26 34) 2 o) 9o (38| ¢ (36| 21 (24) 67 o) 172 (36)|
regulations at that time
Reducing greenhouse gas emissions at an extent
2 |that is possible within the scope of daily business 0 @ 2@ 10en 6 e s e 12 29 15 @) 13 e & @) 332 @) 5 o 11 @ 12 @) 33 63 93 @) 156 @I
activities

Reducing greenhouse gas emissions zccording to

standards required by trading partners 1 a2 @) 10 enl 14 68 3 an s ol 2 el 7 oa| &7 @] 25 G 1 an] s @3 6 o 9 a0 49 @) 116 24
Reducing greenhouse gas emissions in an amount

that exceeds standards specified by environmental . - .

avsreulations 2t that time or standards required 3.30) 4 (0 10 N 13 @35 4 @) 9 @) 19 @ 7 a8 6 @ 6 ® 1w o @ 5 @y u @ 23 qn 92 q9)
by trading partners

- | The company does not feel the necessity of taking - - - -

any iiiative in patialar 2 o @ 2 ) 2 @ 2ap 2 ¢ 2 @ 2 & 14 @ 6 @ 10w 2 ® 3 @2 14 q6| 26 (12 40 (9|
Entering a business that contributes to greenhouse
6 |gas reduction and positioning it as a new core 0 (0) 2 (25) 1 (3) 1 (3) 3 (17) 3 (D) 3 o) 0 @ 133 &) 6 (8) 1 (10) 0 (0) 0 (0 10 (an 17 @) 30 (6
business

The company does not feel the necessity of taking
7 |additional initiatives since the current efforts are o @ o @ o @ o0 @ o @ o0 @ 1 @ 3@ 4+ @ 2 3 0@ @ 0@ 2 Q@ 5 @ s @
adequate

- |Others. 0 @ o @ o @ 1 B o @ o0 @ 1 @ 1 @ 3 ® oo @ o @ 1 @ 0 @ o0 @ 1 (@ 4
Total 11 12 58 47 22 50 95 43 338 103 11 32 35 100 281 619

No. of firms 10 § 37 37 18 41 65 38 254 77 10 24 25 87 223 477

(3) Activities Related to Carbon Neutrality (multiple answers)

The Japanese companies’ top choice of carbon neutrality-related activities is “Replacing or upgrading to
energy-saving equipment” (46%), followed by “Introducing renewable energy such as generating electricity with
solar energy” (37%) and “Promoting proper disposal and reduction of industrial waste/recycling of recyclable

waste” (31%). (Table 13-3)

(Table 13-3) Activities Related to Carbon Neutrabty (Maultiple Answers)

Unit: No. of firms and (%)

Manufacturing Non-manufacturing
E = ] E
5 z 2 2
¥ Z g 5 s S
= H H 5 g -
E £ 2 £ = £ 5 Total
E H E 2 = 3 £
= £ = g 2 E 3
3 3 = E E <
. 3 : 7 E . E : H . g
= B 5 5 5 5 E ] z 5 :
1 |Replacing or upgrading to energy-saving equipment | 5 (70| 4 (50)| 20 (57| 24 (69| 8 o)) 27 gy 41 65| 2 D] 150 @ 15 o] 2 @ 5 @] 2 v 18 g 9 ey 192 @)
Introducing renewable energy such as generating . . . . - . <
2| ecticty with solr enegs 7(00) 7 88 15 @3 19 (1| 5 @yl 19 G0l 42 6D 18 @ 132 63 s o® 2 e 2 @ 7 en 7 oan 23 a3y 155 @)
Promoting proper disposal and reduction of i ; ;
dustial waste recycling of recyelable waste 1) 3 e 14 oEn 1ol 6 ¢ul 15 @9 23 6N 13 e s oeel 16 ee 2 ew 7 e 2 an| 17 @ 4 e Be G
o |Grasping the amount of the company's greeshouse | ) ) 5 (g3 13 3| 13 @3] 5 N 18 @0 B | u e wo @) s an o @ 1o 2 ay 15 ey 2 a9 2 o)
Zas enussions
. |Organizing/participating in seminars or webinars .
concerning appreaches towards carbon neutraty Ty 1an woee noen s ey 12 e 20 6 s e s e w6oee 2 ew s ee 6 62 17 e 49 ey 17 e
6 |Optimizing the operation of equipment 33 209 1oy u ey 4 ey 1eEn 27 @ 1B e v en 2 @) 1ap 4 ay s e 15 ey 22 a9 ne @)
Appointing a person in charge or establishing a . - - .
7 | fepartment sesponsble for enyrommental acthies 3@ 0 @ 1oey 7 aw 4 e 17 @) 30 @ w e 2 ey 9an 1 ay 1@ 4 ey 1soe 2 anl ur e
8 |Setting behavioral targets related to greevhouse gas| 2 (29)] 3 (38)] 10 9] 6 (16)] 6 38 19 0 32 | s @) %6 G 6 ) 1.9 1 @ 3 ae 9 a9 2 apl we @9
Using raw materials and parts with low _ _
environmentl impact 3@ 3o sy 3@ 20y sy 6 ol s @y 3w oa 1 oay 1 ap s ey 3 ae| s anl 2 qel 67 (6)
1 :;j“;:fdm‘“ cars/fuel cell electric cars/ o @ 1an sanl 3 @ 2an s an s oen| 1w w0l s an o @ 1 o 7 en 7 oap| u ag] e as)
11Promong&Dandmvasnnentmenvn’mmmtal 1 (8 2 05 4 an) 1 ® 1 ® 13 2 o) 0 @ 12 ®) 305 0 (o) 2 (9 o (0) s @ 1w @ 2 ()
technology
12 |Utllizing the emissions trading system o @ 209 o @ o @ o @ sy s @ 1 3 336 o @ o @ 1 & 2 6 s @ v G
- |Others 0@ 0 @ 0 @ 0 @ 0 @ 0 @ L @ 2 @ 3@ 4@ 0@ 2@ 0o 4 @ 0w e 3 o)
Total 28 3 122 109 48 161 277 121 899 108 12 39 2 138 339 1238
No. of firms 7 8 35 37 16 38 63 37 241 62 7 2 19 65 175 416
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(C))

Issues Surrounding Efforts to Achieve Carbon Neutrality (multiple answers)

On the other hand, the top issue affecting the firm’s efforts to achieve carbon neutrality is that they are

“Unable to pass through costs to prices of products/services” (44%). Moreover, they have “Insufficient specialized

knowledge and personnel, including know how for the implementation” (41%) and they also indicated that they

are “Unable to foresee results that could offset the costs” (36%). (Table 13-4)

(Table 13-4) Issues Surrounding Efforts to Achieve Carbon Neutrality (Multiple Answers)

Unit: No. of firms and (%)

Manufacturing Non-manufacturing
; = | :
: |
& g E £ E “ & g 3
|Vl t assErongh costs o prices of 667 3@ e 269 Tun 0G| BEy BEn noE) w203 8 e e 5 e 0 oen s M
products/services : - - - h - - -

Insufficient specialized knowledge and persomel ; i ; ) ;

2 g b o o he et 30 3 @) 16 @l 15 06 6@ 0 @) 15 e e 2 e 3o B s el 2 e 0 el moe)
3 |Unable to foresee results that could offsetthe costs| 3 (33)] 2 (Q9)| 18 (1)) 12 (32)] 7 (47 18 (49 26 (43) 13 (4) 99 (40 B (38) 1 (N 3 (13 10 (435 19 6 36 (29 135 (36)

Mot ki helevl o wich the companyaeeds |l ) n o) s on| woa] e oen| woos| moos| 2o 2 o 0o 2w 7o) s e

to take actions
5 |The priorty s low o o @ sa9 seal o @ ool 3l 3 el woe w6 1an osan 4y v oy 6w

The necessity to develop technology that is difficult ; .

1o camry out by one company alone 20 209 3@ 3@ 1O G 4 M s 2 @ 4 @ 0 @O 30N v @ ¥y 7O ¢ )
7 [Unable to bear the costs due to inadequate funding | 1 (1)) 0 () 2 () 4yl t M 3 @ I G S v @ 3 @ 203 31y U G 3 @ 12 6§ 3N ()
8 |Building consensus within the company 0@ 0@ 0@ A 0@ 3® 3 2 Y@ 2 ran @y 2@ 4 @ 12w 2 G
9 |Unable to alocate fime o @ 109 20 o o 26 3l 1l s 3w oo 20 20 @ ue 0 o)
10{Not knowing which organization to consult 0@ 0@ A 0O 0@ 3® 2 e T e 0 or® 0@ o2 83 B
- |others oo tag o 1o o o o ol o+ o o o oo 1w toal 5o

Total 2 13 82 7 30 82 123 79 505 120 12 50 52 123 359 364

No. of firms 9 7 33 37 15 LY 61 38 239 y(] 6 23 2 7 193 432
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